89x6MDZR-1yDG.fm Rev. D 03/2006 1 Legacy Electronics Inc. reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
©2006 Legacy Electronics Inc., Phone Number 949-498-9600, www.legacyelectronics.com
(512MB) 88x6JDZR-1yDG
(1GB) 89x6MDZR-1yDG
General Description
These small form factor 512MB and 1GB devices are
JEDEC standard Double Data Rate DIMMs organized as
64Mx72 and 128Mx72 high density DDR synchronous

64Mx72, 128Mx72 PointSeven™ Registered ECC DDR SDRAM DIMM
Registered ECC DDR SDRAM DIMM based on 64Mx4 and 128Mx4, 4-bank, 2.5V FBGA DDR SDRAMs with SPD
Ordering Information:
x = DRAM Supplier
B = Samsung
L = Legacy
M = Micron
S = Infineon
y = Timing
J = PC2100 CL2
L = PC2100 CL2.5
N = PC2700 CL2.5
P = PC2700 CL2.5
R = PC3200 CL3.0*
U = PC3200 CL3.0*
*2.6V required
(512MB) 88x6JDZR-1yDG
(1GB) 89x6MDZR-1yDG
Pin Configurations Descriptions
SYMBOL TYPE FUNCTION
CK0 ~ CK0# Input Clock: CK, CK# are differential clock inputs. All address and control input signals are sampled on
the crossing of the positive edge of CK, and negative edge of CK#. Output data (DQs and DQS) is
referenced to the crossings of CK and CK#.
CKE0 Input Clock Enable: CKE HIGH activates and CKE LOW deactivates the internal clock, input buffers, and
output drivers. Taking CKE LOW provides PRECHARGE POWER-DOWN and SELF REFRESH
operations (all device banks idle), or ACTIVE POWER-DOWN (row ACTIVE in any device bank).
CKE is synchronous for POWER-DOWN entry and exit, and for SELF REFRESH entry. CKE is
asynchronous for SELF REFRESH exit and for disabling the outputs. CKE must be maintained
HIGH throughout read and write accesses. Input buffers (excluding CK, CK#, and CKE) are dis-
abled during POWER-DOWN. Input buffers (Excluding CKE) are disabled during SELF REFRESH.
CKE is an SSTL_2 input, but will detect an LCVMOS LOW level after VDD is applied.
S0# Input Chip Select: S# enables (registered LOW) and disables (registered HIGH) the command decoder.
All commands are masked when S# is registered HIGH. S# is considered part of the command
code.
RAS#, CAS#, WE# Input Command Inputs: RAS#, CAS#, and WE# define the command being entered.
BAO, BA1 Input Bank Address: BA0 and BA1 define to which device bank an ACTIVE, READ, WRITE, or PRE-
CHARGE command is applied.
A0 ~ A9
A11 ~ A12
A10/AP
Input Address Inputs: A0-A12 provide the row address for ACTIVE commands, and the column address
and auto precharge bit (A10) for READ/WRITE commands, to select one location out of the mem-
ory array in the respective device bank. A10 sampled during a PRECHARGE command determines
whether the PRECHARGE applies to one device bank (A10 LOW, device bank selected by BA0,
BA1) or all device banks (A10 HIGH). The address inputs also provide the op-code during a MODE
REGISTER SET command. BA0 and BA1 define which mode register (mode register or extended
mode register) is loaded during the LOAD MODE REGISTER command.
RESET# Input Asynchronously forces all register outputs LOW when RESET# is LOW. This signal can be used
during power-up to ensure CKE is LOW and SDRAM DQs are High-Z.
DQ0 ~ DQ63 Input/
Output
Data I/Os: Data bus.
CB0 ~ CB7 Input/
Output
Data I/Os: Check bits. ECC 1-bit error detection and correction.
DQS0 ~ DQS17 Input/
Output
Data Strobe: Output with READ data, input with WRITE data. DQS is edge-aligned with READ data
and is centered in WRITE data. Used to capture data.
VDD Supply Power supply: +2.5V ±0.2V.
VDDQ Supply DQ Power supply: +2.5V ±0.2V.
VSS Supply Ground.
VDDSPD Supply Serial EEPROM positive power supply, 2.3V to 3.6V.
SDA Input/
Output